

5757 Woodway Drive, Suite 101W, Houston, Texas 77057-1599 T 713.780.4100 F 713.267.2857 www.aecom.com

Transmittal

Date

October 20, 2010

To

Ms. Paulette Batts

Fort Bend County Engineering

1124 Blume Road

Rosenberg, Texas 77471

AGENDAITEM 21F

From

Ellen Cunningham

Project reference

Old Richmond Road from Voss Rd to West Airport Blvd

Transmitted via

Courier

We are sending you the following:

Number of Copies

Description

3

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract for Engineering Services

3

Assignment and Consent Agreement (this is to assign the contract over to

our parent company of AECOM Technical Services, Inc.)

Remarks: Please call me at 713-267-2785 if you have any questions regarding the enclosed.

By: <u>Sulli Lunningham</u> & Ellen S. Cunningham, PE

Project Engineer

ESC:If

cc: File (2.1)

ASSIGNMENT AND CONSENT AGREEMENT

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Fort Bend County, Texas ("County") and TCB INC. executed that certain agreement for professional engineering services, related to the Old Richmond Road from FM1464 T o West Airport, Project No. 728, on or about June 3, 2008; (the "Contract");

WHEREAS, Turner Collie & Braden Inc., changed its name to TCB INC., on or about August 18, 2006;

WHEREAS, AECOM USA, Inc. d/b/a AECOM USA Group, Inc., a New York corporation, ("Assignor") became the successor in interest, by merger, to TCB INC. on or about February 24, 2009;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Contract to its parent company, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, the County consents to the assignment of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys all of its rights, obligations, title, interest and liabilities in and to the Contract to Assignee. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and assumes all of Assignor's rights, obligations, title, and liabilities in and to the Contract, whether such rights, obligations, title, interest or liabilities arose before or after the date of this Agreement.

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

The County hereby consents to the assignment of the Contract from Assignor to Assignee and agrees to look solely to Assignee for the continued performance of the Contract.

Executed this <u>46</u> day of <u>00lober</u>, 2010.

ASSIGNOR

AECOM USA, INC. d/b/a AECOM USA GROUP, INC.

By: Stephen Berchelf

Name: Stephin G. Breckinhoff

Title: Vice President

ASSIGNEE

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

By:

Name:

Stephen G. Buckenhoff

Title: Yice President

FORT BEND-COUNTY

By:

Name:

Robert Hebert

Title:

County Judge

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT PROJECT NO. 728 – OLD RICHMOND ROAD

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County") and AECOM USA GROUP, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or about June 3, 2008, County and Engineer entered a Professional Engineering Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," and a Supplemental Agreement No. 1 dated February 9, 2010, hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment" for the expansion of Old Richmond Road, Project No. 728, located in Fort Bend County, Texas, as part of the 2007 Fort Bend County Mobility Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and,

WHERAS, County and Engineer desire to amend the Agreement for the preparation of the final plans, specifications and estimates for the Project, as further described in Exhibit A and as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. Section 3.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - "This Agreement shall become effective upon execution of the last party and shall terminate on or before December 31, 2010."
- 2. Section 2.01 the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - "For and in consideration of the services rendered by Engineer in Exhibit A, and subject to the limit of appropriation under Section XVI, County shall pay to Engineer an amount not to exceed \$291,571.25, including all expenses, if any, as follows:
 - A. \$194,624.65 for services under the Agreement;
 - B. \$41,625.90 for additional services under the First Amendment; and
 - C. \$55,320.70 for additional services under this Second Amendment.

- 3. Section XVI of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 - 16.01 "Prior to the execution of this Agreement, Engineer has been advised by County, and Engineer clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence to this Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of \$291,571.25.00, including reimbursable expenses, if any, specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be incurred by County."
 - 16.02 "Engineer does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation that Engineer may become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to Engineer hereunder shall not under any conditions, circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of \$291,571.25 for described scope of services in all executed Work Authorizations."
- 4. Attached hereto is Exhibit A Engineer dated October 13, 2010 regarding additional services, and Exhibit B the Agreement approved by County on June 3, 2009, and Exhibit C the First Amendment approved on February 9, 2010, incorporated by reference as if set forth therein verbatim for all purposes.
- 5. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and First Amendment remains in full force and effect and has not been modified or amended.
- 6. If there is a conflict between this Second Amendment and the Agreement and First Amendment, the provisions of this Second Amendment shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXECUTION

This Second Amendment shall not become effective until executed by County.

FORT BEND COUNTY:	
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge	10-26-10
Attest: Acanne Hilson	* S X X
Dianne Wilson, County Clerk Approved: ©OUNTY PROJECT MANAGER	A A A THE THE PARTY OF THE PART
D. Jesse Hegemier, Fort Bend County Engineer	Date /0/21/10
ENGINEER: AECOM USA GROUP, INC.	
Stephen G. Berckenhoff, Vice President	Date

MER:Engineering Services Agreement.AECOM .3791-728- Second Amendment

Attachments: Exhibit A, B & C

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of \$291,571.25 to accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this contract.

Ed Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A

A=COM

ABOOM 8181 Wippera, Diss 8, he for West moveron TX 772574888 www.sector.com 789 081 4120 - 18 113 287 387 - 18+

October 13, 2010

Mr. Jesse Hegemier, PE County Engineer Fort Bend County PO Box 1449

Rosenberg Texas 77471-1449

Subject: Old Richmond Road Irom Voss Road to West Airport Blvd

Professional Services Fee Proposal for Final Design

Dear Mr. Hegemier

AECOM Technical Services Inc. (AECOM) is pleased to submit the following professional services fee proposal for the preparation of the final Plans. Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) for improvements to Old Richmond Road from Voss Road to West Airport Blvd.

This project involves the reconstruction of asphalt pavement on Old Richmond Road from Yoss Road to West Airport Blvd Improvements include horszontal and vertical realignment on the notified West Airport Blvd to lower the road profile and flatten the horizontal curve. Old Richmond will widen to the lanks at West Airport Blvd to include a dedicated left turn and right turn lane, one thru lane going northbound and two thru lanes going southbound. No median will be provided – road divide will be accomplished with stoping. In addiction improvements include new disches and/or RCP sulverts for drainage.

Professional Engineering Services

AECOM will prepare the PS&E package to include the following

- Preparation of Construction Plans (Estimate 28 shapts)
- · Preparation of Bid Package

it is understood that AECOM will make use of the plans previously submitted to Fior Band County as a starting point, and make revisions and additions to those plans as necessary to complete the project under this scope of work. The fees for the above mentioned professional engineering services are requested on a lump sum basis. The total professional engineering fees for these services are 556,320.70. This includes one plan review at the 90% level. A detailed level of effort has been included for your review.

Plans and preliminary bid package will be ready for a 90% review by Fort Bend County 30 calendar days from a Notice to Proceed. Once the plans and bid package are returned to AECOM, the final PSSE will be submitted within 15 days.

We would like to team you for the opportunity to present this fee proposal for the Old Richmond Road project. If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal infease do not hesitate to give Kevin Krahn a call at 713-267-2939.

Authoriz (a by

Sincerely

Stephen G Berckenhoff PE

Vice President

KRK ESC II Attachments cc Fro (1.2)

Professional Engineering Services
Profess Commany
And Stoler

3		200			3	2000		Section.	.
	Proposition of Completer first Flores Chris								Γ
	7.18 SPACE 20 COM. 1 2 ***	-	-		~	S		8	00 190
***************************************	0.00.00 Becomes 1 stude1		•		-			**	37.5.70
	State Cotte Fant is news 10 to 50 Mar Or.	r»	0		4			3.8	3 3
		4			ş				2000
	Carried and a state of the stat	-	_		^	2		3	06.90
	Stateman Cotton Control		4		2	ra	***************************************	3.33	336.80
	in The State of Carlotte State of the State		**	Second when the second second	9		•	2.33	2,307.15
	Stone Sections for Entra More to stream.	•	4		0.5	£		3.5	88
			-		r.	e		**	28 26: 1
	Statest Dea & Fena.	3	7		9	b s.		3	25.5 15
			T.	8	73	Î, î		8	2.43
Pregue	Projektion of the Parador Chort						-	_	-
						and a second sec			Ī
	SMSSSTILLA REGION 64 Standard Spec London.	-	*		98		*	30	2000
	70 km 87/9F5	-	7		æ		'n	-	800
	Pienaie Guard / Take of and Bit Streets				250	***************************************		200	3 707 8
	Propose Cost Sitrates		7				*		348.20
			·	İ	2	8	Ž		1111
Cape	Cantomatan and antomates and								
		*		97				2	3113
	Prepared of the Submission		4		***	8	8	3.0	\$5 1,00 5
	Pedanson of Los Salanda		æ			-	*	**************************************	2803.59
		a	ш	7.7	g	2	¥	*	ST 11.5
ě	82							*	Ī
	Some private See anatheolitere of them							2.5	1
	Mesticonscient					***************************************		23	12000
								ľ	
L								***************************************	-
	Tales Press	2.5	e C	90	383	22.	9		
	Example States	385	35.45	\$ 100 00	3 103 88	\$2 OH &	ं 83 8		
		2389	\$ 4363	wa.	3.700	91	ur)		
	THE CONTROL OF THE DEFINITION OF CLUB TWO SECTIONS OF THE SECTION							20	22.129.76



AECOM 5757 Woodway, Suite 101W Houston, Texas 77057-1599 www.aecom.com 713 790 4123 Hel 713 267 3295 Hex

October 12, 2010

AECOM 5757 Woodway Houston, Texas 77057

Attention: Ellen Cunningham, P.E.

Subject: Old Richmond Road Control Staking: From 400 feet south of Voss Road to

West Airport Blvd.

AECOM Proposal No. 1452

AECOM Technical Services Inc., hereinafter referred to as Surveyor, is very pleased to submit this proposal to provide control staking for the subject project. Listed below is our understanding of your requirements for this project.

Project Limits:

Old Richmond Road from 400 feet south of Voss Road to West Airport Blvd.

SCOPE OF WORK

- Recover and verify existing horizontal and vertical control monumentation necessary to perform the services required for this project;
- Field stake the project baseline at the beginning and ending point of the alignment as well as all PC's, PT's, PI's and 1,000 foot intervals. The control line will be staked on an offset line to the project baseline where the project baseline is located within the existing pavement. Note: Baseline alignment is to be furnished to us by the Engineer;
- Establish an additional control monument and temporary benchmark at West Airport Road.
- 4. Prepare survey control drawings showing the existing borizontal and vertical control points, the centerline points established in the field, the project baseline, stations and offsets to the control points along with x, y, z values of the control points. Three point reference sketches of the control points will be shown on Sheet 2 of the Control Map.
- Cross-section the Old Richmond Road from ROW to ROW at four (4) locations determined by the Engineers.

AECOM

1.	Field Survey				
	a. Project Manager (RPLS)	\$ 120.00 / Hr	x 2.5 Hours	44	\$ 300.00
	b. 3-Man Field Crew	\$ 140.00 / 11	x 17 Hours	=	\$ 2,380.00
	c. Senior Survey Technician	\$ 90.00 / Hr			\$ 270.00
	d. GPS	\$ 25.00 / Hr			
			Subtotal	100	5 3,150.00
2.	Office calculations and preparati	ion of drawings	i		
	a. Project Manager (RPLS)	\$ 120.00 / Hr		202	\$ 360.00
	b. CADD Operator	\$ 80.00 / Hr	x 13 Hours	==	\$1,040.00
	e. Senior Survey Technician	\$ 90.00 / Hr	x 8 Hours	****	\$ 720.00
	d. Clerical	\$ 45.00 / Hr			\$ 45.00
			Subtotal	***	\$ 2,165.00
3.	Field Survey				
	a. Project Manager (RPLS)	\$ 120.00 / Hr	x 2 Hours	-0%	\$ 240.00
	b. Senior Survey Technician	\$ 90.00/Hr	x 3 Hours	a	\$ 270.00
			Subtotal	=	S 510.00
			TOTAL	92	\$ 5,825.00

The above work will be billed on a time and material basis with a not to exceed cost of \$5.825.00 and will be invoiced monthly to your attention.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 713-780-4123.

Sincerely,

Jay Canine, RPLS Director of Surveying

I...Cast Program of the order Mark States of Mark Market Mark County Market County Market M